
For requests for further information 
Contact: Jennifer Ashley 
Tel: 01270 685705 
E-Mail: jennifer.ashley@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 29th March, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Strategic Planning Board meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published 
 

 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2023 as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following: 
 

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board 

 The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

 Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not 
the Ward Member 

 Objectors 

 Supporters 

 Applicants 
 

5. 22/3170N - LAND AT PETER DESTAPLEIGH WAY, STAPELEY - Reserved 
matters application pursuant to outline planning permission 12/3747N for the 
appearance, scale, layout and landscaping for Phase 1 residential development 
(Use Class C3) including internal access roads, public open space including 
NEAP, village green, community orchard and ecological areas, parking and 
associated infrastructure  (Pages 9 - 46) 

 
 To consider the above application.  

 
6. 22/3338C - LAND TO THE EAST OF VIKING WAY, CONGLETON - Full planning 

application proposing the erection of an employment building (Use Class B2, 
B8 and ancillary E(g)) with associated infrastructure, including landscaping, 
drainage, and car, HGV and cycle parking, and access from Viking Way  (Pages 
47 - 62) 

 
 To consider the above application.  

 
 
Membership:  Councillors S Akers Smith, C Browne, A Critchley, S Edgar, D Edwardes, 
S Gardiner (Vice-Chair), P Groves, S Hogben, M Hunter (Chair), B Murphy, B Puddicombe 
and J  Weatherill 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 1st March, 2023 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Hunter (Chair) 
Councillor S Gardiner (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Akers Smith, C Browne, S Edgar, D Edwardes, P Groves, 
S Hogben, B Murphy, B Puddicombe and J  Weatherill 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
David Malcolm, Head of Planning 
Adrian Crowther, Principal Planning Officer 
Paul Hurdus, Highways Development Manager 
James Thomas, Principal Planning & Highways Solicitor 
Jennifer Ashley, Democratic Services Officer. 

 
42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Critchley.  
 

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness the following declarations were made: 
 
Councillor C Browne - Non Pecuniary - In respect of application 22/2819M 
and application 22/3512M, Councillor C Browne declared a non-pecuniary, 
personal and prejudicial interest that in his capacity as Deputy Leader of 
the Council he sat on the Board at Alderley Park and as this position gave 
him a conflict of interest he would leave the meeting prior to consideration 
of the applications. 
 
Councillor P Groves – Non Pecuniary – In respect of application 22/2819M 
and application 22/3512M Councillor Groves declared he had previously 
been a member of Macclesfield Chamber Commerce and had held 
discussions with the Alderley Park Board about the site, however a 
number of years had passed since this appointment and he had had no 
involvement with any discussions relating to the applications being 
considered.  
 
Councillor S Ackers Smith – Non Pecuniary - In respect of application 
22/2819M and application 22/3512M Councillor Ackers Smith declared she 
knew a member of the applicant group from a previous application.   
 

44 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 13 January 2023 and 25 January 
2023 be approved as correct records. 
 
Councillor Craig Brown left the meeting prior to the consideration of the 
applications and did not return. 
 

45 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaking procedure was noted.  
 

46 22/2819M - LAND AT HEATHERLEY WOODS, ALDERLEY PARK, 
CONGLETON ROAD, NETHER ALDERLEY - FULL PLANNING 
APPLICATION PROPOSING REDEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE TO 
CREATE A SINGLE INTEGRATED RETIREMENT COMMUNITY (USE 
CLASS C2) COMPRISING 159 NO. EXTRA CARE UNITS; 
ASSOCIATED HEALTHCARE, WELLBEING, SUPPORT AND AMENITY 
FACILITIES; PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICULAR ACCESS; WITH 
ASSOCIATED PARKING, LANDSCAPING, UTILITY 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND OTHER ASSOCIATED WORKS.  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application.  
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke on the application: 
Councillor Paul Findlow (Ward Councillor), Nether Alderley Parish 
Councillor Dave Clarke, Mr Elis Mottershead – Crawford (objector) and Mr 
Conor Vallelly (agent).  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 

(1) Inappropriate development in the Green Belt  
(2) Scale and massing and design of development 
(3) Loss of amenity for neighbouring properties  
(4) Lack of affordable housing 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval / refusal) prior 
to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority 
to do so in consultation with the Chair of the Strategic Planning Board, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision.  
 
This decision was contrary to the recommendation in the report. 
 

Page 4



47 22/3512M - LAND AT MERESIDE CAMPUS, ALDERLEY PARK, 
CONGLETON ROAD, NETHER ALDERLEY - HYBRID PLANNING 
APPLICATION COMPRISING FULL PLANNING FOR THE DEMOLITION 
OF BUILDINGS ON SITE AND GROUND CLEARANCE; AND OUTLINE 
PLANNING FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF LIFE SCIENCE USES 
COMPRISING TWO OFFICE/ LABORATORY BUILDINGS (USE CLASS 
E(C) AND E(G)) WITH ANCILLARY RETAIL AND CAFÉ PROVISION 
(USE CLASS E(A) AND E(B)) WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED 
INCLUDING (ACCESS, APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT AND 
SCALE)  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application.  
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke on the application:  
Mr Conor Vallelly (agent).  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
For the reasons set out in the report and update report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
OUTLINE (New build) 
 
1. Commencement of development (3 years) or 2 from date of 

approval of reserved matters 
2. 3 year submission of reserved matters 
3. Reserved matters to be approved 
4. Approved Plans 
5. Materials 
6. Full hard and soft landscape details for the public realm works, 

including boundary treatment 
7. Implementation of landscaping 
8. A landscape management plan to ensure that the public realm and 

landscape setting of the development is maintained in the long-
term. 

9. Existing levels and contours - to illustrate the large change in levels 
across the site & proposed levels, cross sections and long sections 
to illustrate the height, mass and scale of the proposed 
development in relation to the existing Mereside buildings. 

10. As part of any reserved matters application accurate visual 
representations from agreed viewpoints – to show how the 
development would sit within the landscape of Alderley park and the 
wider study area & street-scenes of the southern and northern sides 
of the development   

11.     Tree Protection and Construction Specification / Method Statement  
12. Approval of surface water drainage scheme 
13.  Approval of sustainable drainage management & maintenance plan 
14. CEMP  
15. A post demolition Phase II ground investigation and risk 
assessment 

Page 5



16. Contaminated land verification report 
17. Soil tests for contamination  
18.  Measures to deal with unexpected contamination 
19.     Full details of existing and proposed levels 
20. Bat mitigation in accordance with recommendations 
21. Additional lighting to be agreed with the LPA 
22. Delivery of BNG at the reserved matters stage. 
23. Submission of an ecological enhancement strategy 
24. Safeguarding of nesting birds. 
25. Design Code to be submitted with any reserved matters application. 
  
FULL (Demolition) 
 
1. Standard 3 year consent 
2. Approved plans 
3. Tree Protection and Construction Specification / Method Statement 
4. All trees/landscaping to be retained at demolition stage unless 
agreed 
5. CEMP  
6. A post demolition Phase II ground investigation and risk 
assessment 
7. Soil tests for contamination  
8. Measures to deal with unexpected contamination 
9. Full details of existing and proposed levels 
10. Safeguarding of nesting birds. 
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to 
do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive 
nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
 
 

48 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT  
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Planning and Principal 
Planning Officer (Enforcement) that detailed the performance of the 
Planning Enforcement Services during the period 2021 – 2022, including a 
status report on those cases where formal enforcement action had already 
been taken.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 
 

Page 6



 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.50 pm 

 
Councillor M Hunter (Chair) 

 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 22/3170N 

 
   Location: Land at, PETER DESTAPLEIGH WAY, STAPELEY, CHESHIRE 

 
   Proposal: Reserved matters application pursuant to outline planning permission 

12/3747N for the appearance, scale, layout and landscaping for Phase 1 
residential development (Use Class C3) including internal access roads, 
public open space including NEAP, village green, community orchard and 
ecological areas, parking and associated infrastructure 
 

   Applicant: 
 

 -, David Wilson Homes North West and Muller 

   Expiry Date: 
 

03-Nov-2022 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The application site comprises the first phase of the mixed-use development of outline planning 
approval 12/3747N which was granted on appeal by the Secretary of State on 15th July 2020 
relating to land south of Peter Destapleigh Way. The principle for the erection of up to 189  
dwellings within this site, has therefore been established. Full approval 12/3746N has also been 
grant
[...]
43 Dwellings Proposed are partially M4(2) compliant – 23% 
 
The requirement pf Policy HOU8 will therefore be exceeded through the delivery of  
37% M4(2) properties. In addition, there are 43 dwellings designed to partially meet  
M4(2) standards. Although the applicant has stated that no specific M4(3) properties  
are proposed, this is a misunderstanding of the requirements of Policy H0U8, which 
relates to these standards being applied to house types of the scheme.  
 
Accessibility and wheelchair standards are applied through the Building Regulations.  
Planning conditions are recommended to be attached to ensure the standards of 30% 
Accessible Dwellings M4(2) and 6% Wheelchair Adaptable Dwellings M4 (3)(2)(a) are achieved 
within the development.  
  
Drainage/Flood Risk and Amenity  
 

Page 14



Further to its consideration of additional information including an updated drainage  
strategy and details of connections to the sewerage system an updated consultation  
response has been received from United Utilities confirming that the proposals are  
now acceptable in principle and no objections are raised. 
 
As set out in the drainage section of the original  report, levels need to be raised throughout  the 
site by 200 – 600m to facilitate the operation of the surface water drainage system.  A series of 
indicative site sections have been submitted which demonstrate that the relationship with 
existing properties of Judson Close, Audlem Road and Bishops Wood will be acceptable. Where 
site levels have increased, care has been taken to ensure that the proposed levels at site 
boundaries will tie into existing levels. The difference in levels is not substantial and will not 
cause any drainage or ponding issues, and the applicant states that land drains will be installed 
in rear gardens as appropriate. 
 
The impact of the increased levels proposed on the amenities of adjacent properties  
will be satisfactorily mitigated through the separation distances ac
[...]
lting from the development is addressed in a timely manner. Therefore,  
notwithstanding the submitted phasing plan, an additional condition is recommended  
to ensure that the ecological mitigation areas are provided concurrently with the  
commencement of development within Phase 2.  
 
 
CONCLUSION  
It is considered that the proposed amendments to the layout including the relocation of the 
NEAP, provision of allotments and improved relationship of car parking with neighbouring 
properties of  Bishop Wood,  addresses the reasons for the Deferral of the application by SPB 
on 25th January 2023,      
 
The recommendation therefore remains the same as set out in the main, original SPB report, 
although amendments are needed to conditions, as set out above.  
 
A condition is recommended  to control  the provision the  allotments  and to require the provision 
of suitable barriers  to prevent the creation of  informal access routes from the end of 
cycle/pedestrian links to Peter Destapleigh Way in advance of appropriate highway 
infrastructure  being provided.    
 
Two further  conditions are recommended to ensure that standards of 30%  
Accessible Dwellings M4(2) and 6% Wheelchair Adaptable Dwellings M4 (3)(2)(a) are  
achieved within the development in accordance with SADPD Policy HOU 8.  
 
A condition is also required to ensure the loss of habitat resulting from the development is 
addressed in a timely manner with ecological mitigation areas delivered concurrently with the 
commencement of development within Phase 2. 
  
The application is recommended for approval, subject to conditions detailed below. 
 
RECOMMENDATION  

APPROVE subject to the following Conditions:  
 
1. In accordance with outline permission 
2. In accordance with approved plans 
3. Submission/approval of facing and roofing materials  
4. Submission/approval of details of hard surfacing treatments  
5. Submission/approval of ground level and finished floor levels  
6. Submission/approval of planting specification  
7. Implementation Noise mitigation  
8. Design detail, specification and implementation of NEAP and green gym  
9. Provision and detailed design of allotments  
10. Details and provision of notice/habitat/interpretation boards and  
Waymarkers  
11. Retention of retained trees,  
12. Development in accordance with tree protection and special  
construction measures of AIA & Method Statement and tree protection  
plan  

Page 16



13. Submission/approval of no- dig hard surface construction specification  
14. Submission/approval of Detailed Levels Survey providing for retention  
of trees  
15. Updated badger survey prior to commencement  
16. Submission of working design/details for attenuation basin  
17. Approval and Implementation of landscape and habitat management  
plan 
18. Provision of Cycle Storage  
19. Obscure glazing to first floor bathroom windows in side elevations of  
plots 27 & 61  
20. Provision of 30% Accessible Dwellings M4(2) within the development  
21. Provision of 6% Wheelchair Adaptable Dwellings M4 (3)(2)(a) within the 
Development 
22. Provision of ecological mitigation areas at the commencement of  
 development within Phase 2 
23. Installation of barriers to prevent informal routes/access to Peter Destapleigh Way 
  
 
 

 
Previously considered Committee Report below (incorporating updated recommended 
conditions) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises the first phase of the mixed-use development of outline planning 

approval 12/3747N which was granted on appeal by the Secretary of State on 15th July 2020 

relating to land to the south of Peter Destapleigh Way.    

The application site is of an irregular  shape (7.4 Ha) due to future elements of the  mixed-use 
scheme not forming part of this first reserved matters application.    
 
The site is generally flat, agricultural land bounded by native hedgerows with some tree cover 
subject to a Tree Preservation Order.
[...]
ection and special 

construction measures of the Arboricultural Impact Assessment & Method Statement 
and tree protection  plan    

- Site specific engineer designed no dig hard surface construction specification for any 
area of hard surfacing within the root protection area of retained trees 

- Detailed Levels Survey which provides for the retention of trees on the site.   
 

Landscape  
 
The Landscape Officer considers that the principles of the Cheshire East Design Guide have 
been referred to and reflected in the design of the scheme.  Many existing trees and hedgerows 
have been retained,  and where loss will occur this will be adequately compensated by new 
hedgerow planting.     
 
The POS and community orchard are well placed at the centre of the proposed housing 
development and act as a focal point. The amendment to the  orchard and growing area with 
the  inclusion of the Pergola Archway feature leading to accessible and defined area of raised 
beds storage shed is considered acceptable.   
 
The Landscape Officer welcomes  the amendments to boundary treatments which now include 
the siting of Cheshire railings at the entrance to the site and not alongside hedges within the 
housing areas, which would appear inappropriate and be more problematic to maintain. 
 
Areas of landscaping and open space are subject to management arrangements secured under 
the S106 agreement and need to accord with maintenance details as set out within a landscape 
management plan.  The submitted landscape management plan is considered broadly 
acceptable although following further  assessment  clarification is advised by the Landscape 
Officer  in terms of its schedules and timings for all aspects of Landscape and Ecology 
management including trees, with a focus on a 15-year schedule to be monitored, reviewed, 
and amended (if needed) preferably ‘in perpetuity’.  A condition is therefore recommended to 
secure the approval and implementation of a long-term landscape and 
[...]
of the  outline approval which are required to be formally  discharged.      
 
The proposals are therefore considered to be acceptable in the context of the relevant policies 
of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, the SADPD, the Stapeley & Batherton  
Neighbourhood  Plan and the advice of  the NPPF. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
APPROVE subject to the following Conditions:   
 
1. In accordance with outline permission 
2. In accordance with approved plans 
3. Submission/approval of facing and roofing materials  
4. Submission/approval  of details of hard surfacing treatments     
5.   Submission/approval of ground  level and finished floor levels  
6. Submission/approval of planting specification     
7. Implementation Noise mitigation  
8. Design detail, specification and implementation of NEAP and green gym  
9.  Provision of  the community gardens including further details of the water pump 

specification.     
10.      Details and provision of notice/habitat/interpretation boards and Waymarkers  
11.      Retention of  retained trees,    
12.  Development  in accordance with tree protection and special construction 

measures of AIA  & Method Statement and tree protection plan    
13.   Submission/approval of  no- dig  hard surface construction specification   
14. Submission/approval of Detailed Levels Survey providing for retention of trees   

Page 44



15.      Updated badger survey prior to commencement  
16. Submission of working design/details for attenuation basin    
17. Approval and Implementation of landscape and habitat management plan 
18. Provision of Cycle Storage     
19. Obscure glazing to first floor bathroom windows in side elevations of plots 27 & 

61  
 
 

In order to give proper effect to the Strategic Planning Board’s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning in 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical 
slip or omission in 
[...]
 minor design matters can 
be addressed by committee. 
 
The Council’s Ecologist, looking at this application in the context of the overall development – which 
deliver most of the mitigation, has raised no objections subject to conditions. 
 
The Tree Officer has raised some proximity issues which ideally should be addressed but has raised 
no objections to the application. 
 
Issues of amenity, contaminated land and flood risk/drainage can be addressed through conditions, 
although it is hoped comments from the LLFA will be reported to Members. 
 
Members will be updated how the Highways contributions will be secured through the Section 106. 
 
Whilst there are some concerns about building height and tree proximity issues, it is considered on 
balance that the proposals are acceptable. 
 
RECCOMMENDATION 
 
Approve with conditions and to a Deed of Variation to the Section 106 agreement 

attached to application 19/5596C 

Page 47 Agenda Item 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION  
 
This application relates to a 2.71ha site, to the east of Viking Way. It forms part of a larger site which has 
the benefit of outline planning permission under reference 19/5596C, but also included a residential 
development that is subject to a reserved matters application reference 22/0670C recently approved my 
Members. The residential element forms the eastern boundary to the site whereas the southern boundary 
adjoins a recent development for commercial units which is nearing completion. To the north is a parcel 
of land which has outline permission for a retail development.  
 
The site is relatively flat adjoining Viking Way, but then has a step to a terraced area above and then 
rises more steeply  to the eastern boundary. There are trees along the eastern boundary and a small 
area of woodland to the south eastern corner, which lies outside the site. 
 
There are no public footpaths crossing the site and no listed buildings or conservation areas affecting 
this site. 
 
PROPO
[...]
Approve subject to a Deed of Variation to the Section 106 agreement attached to application 
19/5596C and to the following conditions; 
 
1. Standard 3 year consent 
1. Approved plans 
2. Tree Protection 
3. Landscape implementation 
4. Submission of a Landscape Management Plan 
5. Updated badger survey prior to commencement. 
6. Safeguarding of nesting birds 
7. Implementation of submitted Ecological Enhancement 
8. Implementation of submitted Habitat Creation and Management Plan. 
9. Electric Vehicle infrastructure 
10. Ultra Low Emission Boilers 
11. Noise measures recommended 
12. Submission of a supplementary Phase II ground investigation and risk assessment 

Page 59



13. Submission and approval of a Verification Report prepared in accordance with the approved 
Remediation Strategy 

14. Any soil or soil forming materials to be brought to site for use in garden areas or soft 
landscaping shall be tested for contamination and suitability for use 

15. Contaminated Land – unexpected findings 
16. Construction & Environmental Management Plan to include hours of working 
17. Implementation of drainage plans as submitted 
18. Submission of sustainable drainage management and maintenance plan for the lifetime of 

the development 
 
Informatives; 

 Water Course & Bylaw 10 

 EP Standard informs 
 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such as 
to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided 
that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subejct to a Section 106 Agreement and the following 
conditions 

 

Page 60



 
 
 

 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 22/3170N - LAND AT PETER DESTAPLEIGH WAY, STAPELEY - Reserved matters application pursuant to outline planning permission 12/3747N for the appearance, scale, layout and landscaping for Phase 1 residential development (Use Class C3) including internal access roads, public open space including NEAP, village green, community orchard and ecological areas, parking and associated infrastructure
	6 22/3338C - LAND TO THE EAST OF VIKING WAY, CONGLETON - Full planning application proposing the erection of an employment building (Use Class B2, B8 and ancillary E(g)) with associated infrastructure, including landscaping, drainage, and car, HGV and cycle parking, and access from Viking Way



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 29th March, 2023 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Hunter (Chair) 
Councillor S Gardiner (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Akers Smith, C Browne, A Critchley, S Edgar, D Edwardes, 
P Groves, S Hogben, B Puddicombe and J  Weatherill 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
David Malcom, Head of Planning 
Adrian Crowther, Principal Development Officer  
Paul Hurdus, Highways Development Manager  
James Thomas, Senior Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Jennifer Ashley, Democratic Services Officer  
 
53 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B Murphy. 
 

54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness the following declarations were made:  
 
Councillor Edgar declared that he was the Vice Chair of the Public Rights 
of Way Sub Committee, who were a consultee on both applications being 
considered, however he had not discussed the applications or made any 
comments. 
 
Councillor Gardiner - In respect of applications 22/3170N, Councillor 
Gardiner declared that he knew the applicant’s agent but had not 
discussed the application with them. He also declared that he was acting 
on behalf of a client in a case with the developers at another location. 
 
Councillor Groves – In respect of application 22/3170N - declared that he 
was one of the ward councillors for this application and had meet with 
representatives of David Wilson Homes regarding another site in 
Nantwich. No discussions had taken place regarding the application being 
considered.  
 
Councillor S Hogben and Councillor M Hunter declared that they were 
non-Executive Directors of ANSA who were a consultee on both 
applications being considered, however they had not discussed the 
applications or made any comments. 



 
55 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

56 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaking procedure was noted. 
 

57 22/3170N - LAND AT PETER DESTAPLEIGH WAY, STAPELEY - 
RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION PURSUANT TO OUTLINE 
PLANNING PERMISSION 12/3747N FOR THE APPEARANCE, SCALE, 
LAYOUT AND LANDSCAPING FOR PHASE 1 RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT (USE CLASS C3) INCLUDING INTERNAL ACCESS 
ROADS, PUBLIC OPEN SPACE INCLUDING NEAP, VILLAGE GREEN, 
COMMUNITY ORCHARD AND ECOLOGICAL AREAS, PARKING AND 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application.  
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke on the application: 
J Hillman, Vice Chair Stapeley and District Parish Council, and J Suckley 
(Agent).  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
For the reasons set out in the report and update report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1.  In accordance with outline permission 
2.  In accordance with approved plans 
3.  Submission/approval of facing and roofing materials 
4.  Submission/approval of details of hard surfacing treatments 
5.  Submission/approval of ground level and finished floor levels 
6.  Submission/approval of planting specification 
7.  Implementation Noise mitigation 
8.  Design detail, specification and implementation of NEAP and green 

gym 
9.  Provision and detailed design of allotments 
10.  Details and provision of notice/habitat/interpretation boards and 

Waymarkers 
11.  Retention of retained trees, 
12.  Development in accordance with tree protection and special 

construction measures of AIA & Method Statement and tree 
protection plan 

13.  Submission/approval of no- dig hard surface construction 
specification 



14.  Submission/approval of Detailed Levels Survey providing for 
retention of trees 

15.  Updated badger survey prior to commencement 
16.  Submission of working design/details for attenuation basin 
17.  Approval and Implementation of landscape and habitat 

management plan 
18.  Provision of Cycle Storage 
19.  Obscure glazing to first floor bathroom windows in side elevations 

of plots 27 & 61 
20.  Provision of 30% Accessible Dwellings M4(2) within the 

development 
21.  Provision of 6% Wheelchair Adaptable Dwellings M4 (3)(2)(a) within 

the development 
22.  Provision of ecological mitigation areas at the commencement of 

development within Phase 2 
23.  Installation of barriers to prevent informal routes/access to Peter 

Destapleigh Way 
 
Any future decision notice to include an informative to ensure that as part 
of the Section 38 agreement, all roads within the application site be 
subject to a 20 mph speed limit. 
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Strategic Planning Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 

58 22/3338C - LAND TO THE EAST OF VIKING WAY, CONGLETON - 
FULL PLANNING APPLICATION PROPOSING THE ERECTION OF AN 
EMPLOYMENT BUILDING (USE CLASS B2, B8 AND ANCILLARY E(G)) 
WITH ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE, INCLUDING LANDSCAPING, 
DRAINAGE, AND CAR, HGV AND CYCLE PARKING, AND ACCESS 
FROM VIKING WAY  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application.  
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke on the application: 
 
A Routledge (Agent)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
For the reasons set out in the report and update report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to a Deed of Variation to the Section 106 agreement 
attached to application 19/5596C and to the following conditions; 
 
1.        Standard 3 year consent 



2.        Approved plans 
3.        Tree Protection 
4.        Landscape implementation 
5.        Submission of a Landscape Management Plan 
6.        Updated badger survey prior to commencement. 
7.        Safeguarding of nesting birds 
8.        Implementation of submitted Ecological Enhancement 
9.     Implementation of submitted Habitat Creation and Management 

Plan 
10.      Electric Vehicle infrastructure 
11.      Ultra Low Emission Boilers 
12.      Noise measures recommended 
13. Submission of a supplementary Phase II ground investigation and 

risk assessment 
14.    Submission and approval of a Verification Report prepared in 

accordance with the approved Remediation Strategy 
15.  Any soil or soil forming materials to be brought to site for use in 

garden areas or soft landscaping shall be tested for contamination 
and suitability for use 

16.      Contaminated Land – unexpected findings 
17.  Construction & Environmental Management Plan to include hours of 

working 
18.    Submission of a detailed strategy/design limiting the surface water 

runoff/approval of submitted detail if LLFA agree with submitted 
details 

19.  Submission of sustainable drainage management and maintenance 
plan for the lifetime of the development 

20.   Submission of details for a groundwater monitoring scheme and 
dewatering options 

21.      Submission of ground levels and finished floor levels (flood risk) 
 
Informatives; 
• Water Course & Bylaw 10 
• EP Standard informs 
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Strategic Planning Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.05 pm 
 

Councillor M Hunter (Chair) 
 



 
 
   


